

APPEAL NO. 10-2347

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation; MICHELE G. WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

TIMOTHY GEITNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in his official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor in her official capacity; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States, in his official capacity,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT LYNCHBURG

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LIBERTY UNIVERSITY,  
MICHELE G. WADDELL AND JOANNE V. MERRILL

---

Mathew D. Staver  
Anita L. Staver  
Liberty Counsel  
1055 Maitland Ctr Commons  
Second Floor  
Maitland, FL 32751  
(800) 671-1776 Telephone  
(407) 875-0770 Facsimile  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org) Email  
Attorneys for Appellants

Stephen M. Crampton  
Mary E. McAlister  
Liberty Counsel  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 592-7000 Telephone  
(434) 592-7700 Facsimile  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org) Email  
Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT .....2**

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANTS’ ATTEMPT TO JUSTIFY CONGRESS’ UNPRECEDENTED EXPANSION OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE. ....2**

**A. Defendants Cannot Shoehorn The Individual Mandate Within The Supreme Court’s Commerce Clause Decisions. ....2**

**1. Defendants Cannot Use Raich To Bypass Lopez And Morrison And Rely Upon Wickard. ....3**

**2. Defendants’ Contention That The “Uniqueness” Of The Health Care Market Warrants Congress’ Expansion of the Commerce Clause Is Unsupportable. ....7**

**3. Defendants Cannot Use The Deference Accorded To Congressional Findings To Justify Congress’ Coercive Intrusion Into Private Financial Matters.....11**

**4. Other Governmental Regulatory Schemes Are Not Analogous To Congress’ Unprecedented Attempt To Compel Participation in Commerce. ....15**

**5. Defendants’ Blurring Of The Lines Between Regulating Participants And Compelling Participation Does Not Validate Congress’ Invalid Assertion Of Authority In The Mandates. ....21**

**B. Congress’ Long-standing Regulation Of Employers Who Voluntarily Provide Insurance Benefits To Employers Does Not Grant Congress The Right To Compel Employers To Offer Government-Defined Benefits That The Government Defines As Affordable.....24**

**II. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO EFFECTIVELY REFUTE THE VALIDITY OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS. ...25**

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT AND PRESIDENT OBAMA HAVE ESTABLISHED THAT THE MANDATES ARE PENALTIES, NOT TAXES ENACTED PURSUANT TO CONGRESS' POWER TO TAX AND SPEND FOR THE GENERAL WELFARE.....26**

**CONCLUSION.....28**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....29**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30**

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000). .....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 2011 WL 223010 (M.D.Pa. Jan.24, 2011) .....	26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	20
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	23
<i>Hoffman v. Hunt</i> , 126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	21
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D.Va. Nov.30, 201) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	24

<i>Nortz v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 317 (1935).....	16, 17
<i>Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	19, 20
<i>State of Florida v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. 2011 .....	8-11, 26
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 720 F.Supp.2d 882 (E.D.Mich.2010)). .....	27
<i>U.S. Citizens Assoc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2010 WL 4947043 (N.D. Ohio Nov.22, 2010);.....	27
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	1, 5 6, 11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1, 6, 11, 12, 19
<i>Virginia v Sebelius</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	10, 27
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	3, 6
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §2252(c) .....	16
26 U.S.C. §4980H.....	13
26 U.S.C. §5000A.....	13
The Second Militia Act of 1792, ch. 38, 1 Stat. 264 .....	16

**Other Authorities**

*ReasonTV, Wheat, Weed, and Obamacare: How the Commerce Clause Made Congress All-Powerful, August 25, 2010, available at: <http://reason.tv/video/show/wheat-weed-and-obamacare-how-t>.....9*

**<http://www.cnn.com/2009/POLITICS/09/20/obama.health.care/index.html>**

..... 27
